of GPT, or any Releasees (if applicable), stated in this Section 2 do not apply to Covered Products

manufactured, packaged, or put into commerce between the date this Agreement is executed and the

Compliance Date.

3. MONETARY SETTLEMENT TERMS

3.1 Settlement Amount

GPT shall pay fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) in settlement and total satisfaction of all the

claims referred to in the Notices, the Complaints, and this Consent Judgment. This includes civil

penalties in the amount of six thousand dollars ($6,000) pursuant to Health and Safety Code section

25249.7(b) and attomeys' fees and costs in the amount of forty-nine thousand dollars ($49,000)

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 102L5.

3.2 Civil Penalty

The portion of the settlement attributable to civil penalties shall be allocated according to Health

and Safety Code section25249.l2(c)(l) and (d), with seventy-five percent (75%) of the penalty paid

[...]

litigating and negotiating a settlement in the public interest.

8

GPT shall provide its payment for civil penalty and for attomeys' fees and costs to EHA's

counsel by physical check or by electronic means, including wire transfers, at GPT's discretion, as

follows: forty-nine thousand dollars ($49,000) in Afforney's Fees and Costs shall be paid as follows:

r One payment of $49,000, due fourteen (la) days after the date the Court approves EHA's

motion to approve this Consent Judgment.

The attorney fee payments shall be made payable to Entorno Law, LLP and delivered to: